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VIiI-1. LUNCH HOURS.

Letter no. OM/R-2030/57—9492, dated the 19th November, 1957 from the Chief Secretary to
the Government of Bihar, to the Secretary to the Government, Labour Department.

I am to invite a reference to Rule 31 of the Secretariat Instructions which lays down that during
office hours a ministerial officer may have recess for lunch between 12 A. M. and 3 P. M. for not more
than half an hour. Actually, however, ministerial officers of the Secretariat do recess for lunch at any
time between 1030 A, M. and 5 P. M. and some of those who have an early or late lanch at the
Secretariat Canteen have recess for a second time between the hours permitted, viz,, between 12 A. M.
and 3P. M. In this way quite a large number of working hours are lost every day. Instructions are
being issued to the depart ments that provisions of Rule 31 of the Secrefariat Instructions should be
strictly enforced and that no ministerial ¢ fficer shou'd be allowed recess for mcre than half an hour on
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any day and that this recess period should be taken between 12 A. M. and 3 P. M. The departments of
the Secretariat will arrange a roster of the entire ministerial staff of the department according to which
they may be allowed to have recess for lunch for half an hour only. I am to request that the Secretariat
Canteen should be asked to arrange that no refreshments are served to anybody in the Canteen Hall
between 10.30 A. M. and 12 A. M. and between 3 P. M. and 445 P. M. and to circulate a notice
accordingly to all Departments.

Memo, no, OM/R-2030/57—9492, dated the 19th November, 1957 by the Chief Secretary to the
Government of Bihar.

Copy forwarded to all departments of the Secretariat for information and necessary action.. It is
requested that the provision of Rule 3-1 of the Secretariat Instructions should be enforced more strictly
than has been the case so far. The departments will draw up a roster of all the ministerial officers of the
departments according to which they should be allowed to recess for lunch for half an hour in the day

- between 12 A. M. and 3 P. M. No member of the staff should be allowed to leave his seat for a second
time except in very exceptional circumstances with the permission of the Registrar or the Personal
Assistant after an entry has been made in the register prescribed for the purpose. This register should be

3 put up to the Under-Secretary or the Gazetted Assistant of the Head of a Department for his perusal
o at the end of every month,
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28. CASUAL LEAVE

EXTRACTS FROM EDUCATION DEPARTMENT FILE NO.

3 * £ *

Chief Secretary

In unamalgamated departments Secretaries are competent authorities to grant casual leave to
Registrars. The amalgamated departments, are however, under the direct charge of the Heads of"
Departments and a question has been raised as to which officer, the head of the department or the
Secretary, is competent to grant casual leave to Registrars. The amalgamated.department is under
the direct charge of the head of the department and it is desirable that the head of the department
should have power to grant casual leave to Registrars., The head of the department may.however,
inform the Secretary whenever he grants casual leave to Registrars so that the Secretary may be aware
of the actual position.

Sd/-R. P. Singh
15-7-1953

Sd/-R. B. Lal
15-7-1953,

Memo. No. OM/R3-103/52-A—6756, dated Patna, the 24th July, 1953, by the Deputy Organis-
ation and Methods Officer, Appointment Department ( Organisation and Methods
Section }. .

Copy forwarded to all Departments of Government for information.
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